

Case No. 18-36082

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)

**URGENT MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3(b)
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ACTION NECESSARY BY MARCH 19, 2019

JULIA A. OLSON
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)
Wild Earth Advocates
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

PHILIP L. GREGORY
(CSB No. 95217)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

ANDREA K. RODGERS
(OSB No. 041029)
Law Offices of Andrea K. Rodgers
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 5

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 13

IV. STANDARD FOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 16

V. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM
ABSENT AN INJUNCTION 17

 A. WITHOUT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IT IS LIKELY THAT
 PLAINTIFFS WILL LOSE THE ABILITY TO ACHIEVE THEIR
 DESIRED REMEDY, CAUSING PLAINTIFFS IRREPARABLE
 HARM 18

 B. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM
 TO THEIR PSYCHOLOGICAL HEALTH IN THE ABSENCE OF
 AN INJUNCTION 23

VI. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR
STATE-CREATED DANGER CLAIM 25

 A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEIR FIFTH
 AMENDMENT CLAIM AND SEEK PRELIMINARY RELIEF 25

 B. DEFENDANTS KNOWINGLY, AND WITH DELIBERATE
 INDIFFERENCE, PLACE PLAINTIFFS’ LIVES AND SECURITY
 IN DANGER..... 28

 1. Defendants’ Historic and Ongoing Affirmative Conduct Has
 Placed Plaintiffs in Danger..... 29

2. Defendants Have Acted With Deliberate Indifference to the
Known Or Obvious Dangers to Which They've Exposed
Plaintiffs 31

VII. THE BALANCING OF EQUITIES FAVORS AN INJUNCTION 34

VIII. THIS PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PROMOTES THE PUBLIC
INTEREST 36

IX. THE SCOPE OF THIS PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS LIMITED..... 38

X. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO POST A BOND..... 39

XI. CONCLUSION..... 39

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16, 34

Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 19

Arc of California v. Douglas,
757 F.3d 975 (2014)..... 17

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 17, 22, 35, 36

Armstrong v. Davis,
275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 26

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 37

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 28

Canal Auth. of Florida v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 18

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... 27

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 26, 36

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 32

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 29, 30

<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17
<i>Fairley v. Luman</i> , 281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	31, 33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	39
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 36, 37
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	35
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17, 36
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	35, 40
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir.1999).....	26
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	26
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	37

In re United States,
18A410, 2018 WL 5778259..... 15

In re United States,
884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 14

In re United States,
No. 18A410, 2018 WL 5115388 15

Int’l Primate Protection League v. Admins. of Tulane Educ. Fund,
500 U.S. 72 (1991)..... 28

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005)..... 27

Juliana v. United States,
217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)..... 14, 26

Juliana v. United States,
339 F.Supp.3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018)..... 14, 26

L.W. v. Grubbs,
92 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 31

LaDuke v. Nelson,
762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 27

Levy v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 68 (1968)..... 37

Lopez v. Heckler,
713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 36

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 26

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 26

Mayfield v. United States,
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 26

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 17, 35

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 34

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 37

Patel v. Kent Sch. Dist.,
648 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 29

Pauluk v. Savage,
836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 28, 29

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 37

Preminger v. Principi,
422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 36

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 35

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 37

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 19, 39

Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.,
739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 4, 16

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 40

Tenakee Springs v. Clough,
915 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 39

Univ. of Hawaii Professional Assembly v. Cayetano,
183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 34

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 17

Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 39

Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40,
300 U.S. 515 (1937)..... 36

Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
406 U.S. 164 (1972)..... 37

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 38, 39

Windsor v. U.S.,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 37

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 16, 17

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 1702(1) 1

43 U.S.C. § 1331(a)..... 2

RULES

Circuit Rule 27-3(b) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 8..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 1
